## RESOLUTION NO. 4398

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT TO THE FIRM OF BROWN AND CALDWELL ENGINEERS FOR ENGINEERING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES REQUIRED FOR THE MAPLE STREET PUMP STATION REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

## WHEREAS, the City finds the following:

- 1. The City of Albany desires and requires professional engineering consultant services for the design and construction administration and inspection associated with the replacement of the existing Maple Street Pump Station project.
- 2. Brown and Caldwell Engineers has been determined to be a well-qualified and experienced professional engineering firm, which was selected by the City of Salem through a competitive process, per AMC 2.64.060(20)(a), for the design and construction of Salem's Mission Street project, a project directly similar and applicable to Albany's project.
- Brown and Caldwell Engineers has demonstrated that it possesses all required technical disciplines, and is thoroughly familiar with the City of Albany's project objectives, design issues, and schedule constraints.
- 4. Award of a consultant agreement to Brown and Caldwell Engineers results in saving critical project time to meet a proposed compliance time schedule set by the Department of Environmental Quality by streamlining the consultant selection process and expediting the Preliminary Engineering Design by utilizing proven design concepts from other directly applicable, recently completed projects.
- 5. Additional time and cost savings for the final engineering will be realized per AMC 2.64.060(20)(b), by utilizing the engineering effort already performed for Salem's Mission Street project.
- 6. Award to Brown and Caldwell Engineers will provide improved project Construction Management by utilizing experienced staff from other recently completed successful projects.
- 7. The consultant brings extensive prior knowledge of the City's Water Treatment Plant and the project site's electrical system, as a result of having designed the 1991 upgrade and expansion of the facility.

Charlesa Mayor

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, in accordance with Albany's AMC Chapter 2.64.060 and ORS 279.057, the Albany City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to enter into a professional services agreement in the amount of \$498,000 with Brown and Caldwell Engineers to provide design and construction services for the Maple Street Pump Station capital improvement project.

DATED THIS 14TH DAY OF MARCH 2001.

ATTEST:

\GENESYS\Engineering\Engineer\Sewer\RESB&CAward.S03.doc